FS04
High voltage safety PMIC with SMPS and LDO
Rev. 1.0 — 25 June 2026 Product short data sheet
1   General description
The FS04 is an automotive multi-output power management IC (PMIC) that focuses on central compute,
gateway, domain, and zonal controllers applications. The device includes a high-voltage buck converter,
multiple high-efficiency switched-mode power supplies, and a linear voltage regulator.
The FS04 includes enhanced safety features with fail-safe outputs and dedicated safety pins for the processor

B
Family segmentation
Figure 2. Part number breakdown
3.2  Orderable part numbers
Table 1 shows a non-exhaustive list of part number examples.
Family Part number Processor /
memory
Reference design Safety level OTP ID
FS04 MFS0400AMMA0ES Non programmed - - MA0
FS04 MFS0400AMDA3ES S32N55 / LPDDR5 S32N55-RDB ASIL D DA3
Table 1. Ordering information
During engineering phase, NXP may provide blank (unprogrammed) or programmed samples with an additional
laser marking with the configuration variant composed of three alphanumeric characters. This identifier is also
called OTP ID. The OTP ID is the same to be used when the production part number is generated.
FS04_SDS All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © 2026 NXP B.V. All rights reserved.
Product short data sheet Rev. 1.0 — 25 June 2026 Document feedback
3 / 17
NXP Semiconductors FS04
High voltage safety PMIC with SMPS and LDO
4   Maximum ratings
Absolute electrical and environmental operating conditions are defined to prevent device malfunction or
permanent damage.
All voltages are with respect to ground, unless otherwise noted. Exceeding these ratings may cause a malfunction or
permanent damage to the device.
Symbol Description (Rating) Min Max Unit
Voltage ratings — FS04 supplies
VSUP DC voltage at VSUP pin -0.3 60 V
VBAT_SENSE DC voltage at VBAT_SENSE pin -35 60 V
VBHS DC voltage at BHS pin VBAT_
SENSE – 0.3
VBAT_
SENSE + 9.0 V
VDDIO DC voltage at VDDIO pin -0.3 5.5 V
VBOS DC voltage at VBOS pin -0.3 5.5 V
VDIG DC voltage at VDIG pin -0.3 2.0 V
VGND DC voltage at GND pin -0.3 0.3 V
VGND_FS DC voltage at GND_FS pin -0.3 0.3 V
VGND_EP DC voltage at GND exposed pad -0.3 0.3 V
Voltage ratings — FS04 basic functions
VPWRON1 DC voltage at PWRON1 pin -0.3 60 V
VPWRON2 DC voltage at PWRON2 pin -0.3 5.5 V
VGPIO1, VGPIO2 DC voltage at GPIO1 and GPIO2 pin -0.3 5.5 V
VGPIO3/INTB DC voltage at GPIO3/INTB pin -0.3 VDDIO + 0.3 V
VGPIO4 DC voltage at GPIO4 pin -0.3 VDDIO + 0.3 V
VDDOTP DC voltage at VDDOTP pin -0.3 10 V
VBAT_SW DC voltage at BAT_SW pin -0.3 VBAT_SW_
OUT + 9.0 V
VBAT_SW_OUT DC voltage at BAT_SW_OUT pin -4.0 60 V
VSTBY, VSTBY_WKUP, VSTBY_
VDD_OK
DC voltage at STBY, STBY_WKUP, STBY_VDD_OK
pins -0.3 5.5 V
Voltage ratings — FS04 port communication
VSCL, VSDA DC voltage at SCL, SDA pins -0.3 5.5 V
Voltage ratings — FS04 power management
DC voltage at PRE_SW pin -2.0 60 V
VPRE_SW
Transient voltage < 20 ns at PRE_SW pin -3.0 60 V
VPRE_GHS, VPRE_BOOT DC voltage at PRE_GHS, PRE_BOOT pins -0.3 65.5 V
VPRE_COMP, VPRE_GLS,
VPRE_CSN, VPRE_CSP,
VPRE_FB
DC voltage at PRE_COMP, PRE_GLS, PRE_CSN,
PRE_CSP, PRE_FB pins -0.3 5.5 V
Table 2. Maximum ratings
FS04_SDS All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © 2026 NXP B.V. All rights reserved.
Product short data sheet Rev. 1.0 — 25 June 2026 Document feedback
4 / 17